
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A Planning Committee Site Inspection meeting will be held on WEDNESDAY, 12TH 
MARCH, 2025 at 10.00 am. 
 

NOTE:     Please assemble at Chilpark, Freminton, as per attached report.  
                Please wear appropriate footwear. 

 
Members of the Planning Committee Councillor Davies (Chair) 

Councillor Lane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Bishop, Bulled, Crabb, Denton, Haworth-Booth, R Knight, C Leaver, 
Maddocks, Prowse, L. Spear, Walker, Whitehead and Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   Declaration of Interests   

 Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 
is called. A declaration of interest under the Code of Conduct will be a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable Interest or a Non-Registrable Interest.  If 
the item directly relates to your interest you must declare the interest and leave 
the location for the item, save in the case of Other Registrable Interests or Non-
Registrable Interests where you may first speak on the item as a member of the 
public if provision has been made for the public to speak.  If the matter does not 
directly relate to your interest but still affects it then you must consider whether 
you are affected to a greater extent than most people and whether a reasonable 
person would consider your judgement to be clouded, if you are then you must 
leave the location for the item (although you may speak as a member of the public 
if provision has been made for the public to speak) or, if you are not, then you can 
declare the interest but still take part). 

 

3.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART A 

4.    (10am 
approx.) 

78364: Land off Chilpark, Fremington, Barnstaple,  
EX31 3BZ  (Pages 3 - 8) 

   Meet at: Beginning of public footpath that leads 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

through the site (at end of Chilpark cul-de-sac) 
 
Residential development comprising of 101 homes & 
infrastructure including access works and associated 
open space (amended plans, information and red 
outline). Report by Senior Planning Officer (attached). 

5.    (11am 
approx.) 

Adjournment   

   Adjournment for travel to the next location. 
  

6.    (11.30am 
approx.) 

79268: Broadlands Farm, Saunton Road, 
Braunton, Devon, EX33 1HG  (Pages 9 - 16) 

   Meet at: Field entrance to the east of Broadlands 
Farm, Saunton Road, Braunton, Devon EX33 1HG. 
 
RE: Erection of 9 dwellings for Social Rent for 
residents of or those with a local connection to 
Braunton Parish. Report by Lead Planning Officer 
(Major Developments) (attached). 

 
 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 

Note: copies of representations received relating to planning applications are available to 
view on the web, linked to the associated planning application record - 
www.northdevon.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING SITE INSPECTION GOOD PRACTICE 

Do try to attend site visits organised by 
the Council where possible 
 

Don’t hear representations from the 
applicant or third parties 

Do ensure that you treat the site 
inspection only as an opportunity to 
seek information and to observe the 
site 
 

Don’t express opinions or views to 
anyone 

Do ask questions or seek clarification 
of matters which are relevant to the site 
inspection 

Don’t visit a site on your own, even in 
response to an invitation, unless you 
have spoken to the Planning 
Department. 

 
 



 

 

North Devon Council: Planning Site Inspection Summary 

 

Application Number: 78364 

Site Inspection date/time: Wednesday 12 March 2025 / 10:00am 

Site/Application address:  

Land off Chilpark 
Fremington 
Barnstaple 
EX31 3BZ 
  

Application detail:  

Residential development comprising of 101 homes & infrastructure including access 

works and associated open space (amended plans, information and red outline) 

Planning officer: James Jackson 

Location Plan attached: Y 

Location of meeting point identified on plan: Y 

Details for location of meeting point (eg parking/access):  

Parking is available on-road at Chilpark within close proximity to the meeting point 

Plans and Images: 

OS Plan / aerial image shows meeting point and site visit route. 

Site Location Plan below shows extent of site edged in red. 

Proposed Site Plan and Streetscenes show overview of proposals. 

Aerial images show site in context of surrounding area.  

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Plans  

OS Plan:  

  

1. Meeting point for site visit at beginning of public footpath that leads 

through the site (at end of Chilpark cul-de-sac)  

2. Walk through site along public footpath to view site  

3. Walk to proposed access point with existing Chilpark development 

4. Walk along Chilpark to view existing properties 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Site Location Plan (Site outlined in red): 

  

Proposed Site Plan: 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Proposed On-Site Public Open Space: 

 

Proposed Street Scenes: 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Aerial Images: 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

 

North Devon Council: Planning Site Inspection Summary 

 

Application Number:  79268 

Site Inspection date/time:  

Site/Application address:  

Broadlands Farm  
Saunton Road 
Braunton 
Devon 
EX33 1HG 
  

Application detail: Erection of 9 dwellings for Social Rent for residents of or those 

with a local connection to Braunton Parish 

 

Planning officer: Mrs J. Meakins 

Location Plan attached: Y 

Location of meeting point identified on plan: Y 

Details for location of meeting point (eg parking/access):  

Parking is available on-road within the residential roads adjacent to the site off of 

Saunton Road.  

OS Plans 2 and 3 detail locations below:  

1. Meeting point for visit at field entrance on Southern side of Saunton Road 

2. Walk into field to view site  

3. Members proceed to top of Stallards/bottom of Willoway Lane in Saunton 

Park to observe elevated view of site in context. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Plans  

OS Plans (Site outlined in red) 

OS Plan 1:  

 

 

  

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 

 

OS Plan 2:  

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

OS Plan 3:  

 

  

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Site Location Plan: 

  

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Aerial views of site: 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

……………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

To be completed by Corporate and Community Services: 

Reason for site inspection: 

Requested at Planning Committee of (date): 

Minute extract from Planning Committee as above: 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	4 78364: Land off Chilpark, Fremington, Barnstaple,  EX31 3BZ
	6 79268: Broadlands Farm, Saunton Road, Braunton, Devon, EX33 1HG
	North Devon Council: Planning Site Inspection Summary
	Application Number:  79268
	Site/Application address:
	Application detail: Erection of 9 dwellings for Social Rent for residents of or those with a local connection to Braunton Parish

	Reason for site inspection:





Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee - 12 March 2025 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee held at Chilpark, Fremington (at 
entrance to public footpath through to site) on Wednesday, 12th March, 2025 at 
10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Davies (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bishop, Bulled, Haworth-Booth, R Knight, Lane, 

Maddocks, Prowse, Walker and Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Lead Planning Officer (Major Applications) and Senior Planning 
Officer 

   
 

125.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Denton, Spear, and 
Whitehead. 
 

126.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

127.   78364: LAND OFF CHILPARK, FREMINGTON, BARNSTAPLE,  
EX31 3BZ 
 

Also present were: Matt Steart and Roxanne Townsend of Woodward Smith 
Chartered Architects. 
 
The Chair outlined the site visit meeting procedure and etiquette to the Committee 
and attendees, and advised that the public did not have permission to go onto the 
site so were required to stay on the public footpaths, and the permissive path 
through the site. 
 
The Corporate and Community Services Officer confirmed the following:  
 

 That any observations which were made during the course of the site visit by 
Members of the Planning Committee were limited to those issues identified by 
the Planning Officer in consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee, and 
the Ward Member, or Members of the area where the application was located, 
as set out in Part 3, Annexe 2, of the North Devon District Constitution. 

 Such observations were made after viewing the site and on the basis of the 
limited information available. Any such observations were not, nor should they 



 
Planning Committee - 12 March 2025 

 
 

 
2 

 

be, taken as an indication that the application was acceptable or not 
acceptable.  

 A full presentation and consideration of all the planning issues would be made 
when the matter was determined by the Planning Committee. 

 
The Senior Planning officer addressed the committee and presented the map of the 
site, along with the proposed areas of development, public open space, woodland, 
SuDS ponds, and play area. 
 
The Committee members were shown the following: 
 

 The location of the permissive path through the site. 

 The boundary of the site 

 The location of the development area, the woodland, the County Wildlife site, 
and the Tarka Trail at the boundary of the site. 

 The location of the proposed park land and wooded areas. 

 The location of the proposed road-access into the site, both from within the 
site, and from the existing Chilpark development (next to no.12A Chilpark). 

 
In response to questions, the Committee were advised: 
 

 No design matters were known- but would be presented to the Committee 
meeting. 

 
Reports in relation to protected species, and biodiversity net gain would also be 
presented to the Committee when the application was presented for consideration. 
 
The applicant’s Ecologist recommended that an updated otter survey should be 
undertaken prior to the commencement of development also there had been no 
evidence of otters in the area. This was a precautionary measure. 
A strategy regarding Over-wintering birds could be secured by condition and the 
application had been assessed by Natural England. 
 

 The play area would be equipped with play equipment. 

 There would be a buffer of land between the dwellings and the wooded areas. 

 Devon County Council would attend the future Committee meeting in relation 
to the access from the B3233, through Chilpark to the new development, and 
any resulting removal of hedgerows and fencing.  

 The land was in joint ownership between three parties. 
 

128.   ADJOURNMENT 
 

RESOLVED that it being 11.00 a.m. the meeting be adjourned to allow for 
travel to the next location and to reconvene at 11.30 a.m. 

 
RESOLVED, that it being 11.38 a.m. the meeting be reconvened. 
 

 



 
Planning Committee - 12 March 2025 

 
 

 
3 

 

129.   79268: BROADLANDS FARM, SAUNTON ROAD, BRAUNTON, 
DEVON, EX33 1HG 
 

Also present was: Steven Reed, Senior Historical Environment Officer, Devon 
County Council. 
 
The Chair outlined the site visit meeting procedure and etiquette to the Committee 
and attendees, and confirmed that the public had permission to go onto the site. 
 
The Corporate and Community Services Officer confirmed the following:  
 

 That any observations which were made during the course of the site visit by 
Members of the Planning Committee were limited to those issues identified by 
the Planning Officer in consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee, and 
the Ward Member, or Members of the area where the application was located, 
as set out in Part 3, Annexe 2, of the North Devon District Constitution. 

 Such observations were made after viewing the site and on the basis of the 
limited information available. Any such observations were not, nor should they 
be, taken as an indication that the application was acceptable or not 
acceptable.  

 A full presentation and consideration of all the planning issues would be made 
when the matter was determined by the Planning Committee. 

 
The Lead Planning Officer (Major Developments) addressed the committee and 
advised of the historical significance of the Great Field (in which the site was 
located). The Great Field was an example of medieval open field farming systems, or 
‘strip’ fields. 
 
The Committee were given copies of: 
 

 A historical map of Braunton and the surrounding area (dated 1904) which 
identified the location of the plot with an ‘X’. 

 An aerial view of the site and a location plan (both contained within the 
agenda). 

 
The Committee members were shown the following: 
 

 The location of the site within the Great Field, and the location of the 
proposed 9 dwellings 

 The boundary of the site. 

 The existing farm (Broadlands) alongside the northern boundary of the site 
 
The Lead Planning Officer (Major Developments) advised that: 
 

 The plot was bordered to the north by the main road (B3231), and that other 
nearby developments dated from approximately the 1970s. 

 The proposed dwellings would provide housing for those with ties to Braunton. 



 
Planning Committee - 12 March 2025 

 
 

 
4 

 

 There were no design details, nor specific details, in relation to the proposed 
development as yet, as it was a Permission in Principle. More details on this 
would be discussed at Committee.  

 
The Committee continued through the site to the south and viewed the larger, 
unenclosed portion of the Great Field.  The Committee noted the expansive views 
across the site, the public right-of-way across the site, and the boundaries. 
 
The Devon County Council Senior Historical Environment Officer advised that there 
were only two other similar sites within the UK, and this was the largest of the three. 
Although not a scheduled monument, Historic England had advised that any 
proposed planning could be controlled under the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) as an undesignated heritage asset.  This gave weight despite 
being unscheduled. 
 
The Committee proceeded to the location as marked ‘3’ on the agenda: this was at 
the top of Stallards/bottom of Willoway Lane in Saunton Park to observe the elevated 
view of the site in context.  They could clearly see the site of the proposed dwellings, 
alongside the existing farm, and the overall area of the Great Field within the 
landscape. 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 12.22 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


